FORM PTO-1619A Expres 06/30/99 DMB 0651-0027 03-15-2000



101290552

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

2.22.00	PATENTS ONLY
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trader	marks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
X New	X Assignment Security Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name (line 1)	Month Day Year
Name (ine) Bruce Hardy Blackwell	9/3/99
Name (line 2)	Execution Date
Second Party Name (line 1)	Month Day Year
Name (line 2)	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) GTE Government System	ns Corporation If document to be record
	is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)	domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1) 77 A Street	of a domestic representative is attache
	(Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)	Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Needham	MA 02494
City	State/Country Zip Code
Domestic Representative Name and	Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Name	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
99 DHGUYEN 00000082 100460 09385747	
40.00 CH \	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington 1. Experiments

REEL: 010600 FRAME: 0328

FORM PTO- 1-pires 36/30/99 0MB 3651-0027	1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Corresponde	nt Name and Address Are	a Code and Telephone Number	312) 222-9350	
Name [Stanley A. Schlitter			
Address (line 1)	Jenner & Block			
Address (line 2)	One IBM Plaza			
Address (line 3)	Chicago, IL 60611			
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of including any attachments.	f the attached conveyance docume	ent # 7	
Enter either th Pate 09/385.747	Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Patent Application Number or the Patent I ant Application Number(s) being filed together with a new Patent Application inventor.	Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for	Number(s)	
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number PCT				
Number of P	roperties Enter the total nu	mber of properties involved. #	1	
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Pro	operties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40.00	
Deposit	payment by deposit account or if additional f Deposi	t Account Number: #		
Statement a	ad Signature	ization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No	

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Stanley			

Name of Person Signing

Signature

PATENT

REEL: 010600 FRAME: 0329

DOCKET NO: 98-934

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration which I hereby acknowledge. I.

Bruce Hardy Blackwell

residing at 25 Royal Crest Drive, #7, Nashua, NH 03060

sell and assign to *GTE GOVERNMENT SYSTEMS CORPORATION*, a Delaware corporation, its successors and assigns, my invention in

METHOD FOR THE COMPUTERIZED SOLUTION OF THE INTERSECTION OF POLYGONS

and the application for United States Patent therefor executed concurrently herewith, and all Patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Patents on said invention or resulting therefrom to said Company as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that I have full right so to do and agree that I will communicate to said Company or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention, in the United States and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. I hereunto set my hand and seal.

RECORDED: 02/22/2000

	Inventor	Sure Hardy Harlade
	Date	Bruce Hardy Blackweil 3 5-1 29
	Address	25 Royal Crest Drive, #7
		Nashua, NH 03060
Witness:_	St) Ina	Witness: Dam & M. abryor
Address: _	71 Concord Ave NASITUA NH 03064	Address: 2.4 Courthuise Road Amherst, NH 0:051
Date:	Sept 3. 1999	Date: 1104 3, 1995

PATENT REEL: 010600 FRAME: 0330